
 

 

 Three Rivers House 
Northway 

Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a meeting to be held on Tuesday, 16 July 2024 at 10.00 am in the Penn Chamber, Three 
Rivers, Northway, Rickmansworth. 
 
Members of the Licensing Sub Committee:- 
 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

    
Harry Davies 
Andrea Fraser 
 

Tony Humphreys 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Monday, 8 July 2024 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the 
Licensing Sub Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on 
from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to speak are asked to 
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm.  Please note that contributions will be limited to 
one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes. 
  
In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right 
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 
The meeting will not be broadcast/livestreamed but an audio recording of the meeting will be 
made. 

 
 

 
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The Sub Committee are asked to appoint a Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The Sub Committee are asked to declare any intereststhat they may have. 
 

 

3.   PROCEDURES OF THE SUB COMMITTEE 
 
All attendees at the hearing are to note the procedures of the Sub 
Committee. 
 

(Pages 3 
- 4) 

4.   FULL VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE AT THE BELL, 18 HIGH 
STREET, BEDMOND 
 
The application is to vary the current premises licence to allow live amplified 
music outside in the garden area on Saturdays and Sundays, during the 
summer months (July – September) between 14:00 – 17:00. This would 
equate to approximately 13 weekends of outside performances. 
The applicant is also seeking to remove the following restrictive conditions: 
"Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority on 
23 November 2005 
1. No more than two musical performers are permitted inside the premises at 
any one time. 
2. No music, live or recorded, is to be played outside the premises." 
The intention of removing these conditions is a) to be permitted to use the 
outside space at the premises for the performance of live music as applied for 
and b) to allow more than two performers inside the premises at any one 
time. 
Valid representations have been received both objecting and supporting the 
premises licence. 

 

(Pages 5 
- 72) 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 

Page 2

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

LOCAL LICENSING AUTHORITY 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 

LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

The following proceedings will occur at the Licensing Sub-Committee when it has come to 
order. 

1. The Licensing Panel Sub-Committee are to elect a Chair.  
 

2. The Chair will welcome all parties to the hearing, introduce the Sub-Committee 
Members and officers present.  
 

3. The Chair will confirm no conflict of interests. 
 

4. The hearing will then proceed as follows:- 
 
• The Reporting Officer (as the licensing authority) shall read the licensing report to 

open Sub-Committee, outline the application and the decision to be taken. 
• Sub-Committee Members to ask questions of the Reporting Officer. 
• Applicant to ask questions of the Reporting Officer. 
• The Applicant to put their case to the Sub-Committee. 
• Sub-Committee Members to ask questions of the Applicant. 
• If applicable, any other persons to make relevant representations that are before 

the Sub-Committee.  
• If applicable, Sub-Committee Members to ask questions of other persons.  
• If applicable, Applicant to ask questions of other persons. 
• Chair to ask if any parties have any further questions or anything they wish to 

add. 
• Applicant to briefly summarise their position & confirm that they have had every 

chance to say what they have wished too.  
• Reporting Officer to sum up and restate the options for the Members of the Sub 

Committee  
• Sub-Committee to retire and communicate their decision within 5 working days. 

 
5. Parties should be aware that the application before the Sub-Committee is heard as a 

formal quasi-judicial hearing. The procedure is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 
(the Act), the revised Guidance under section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Act 
2003 Hearing Regulations 2005 (the Regulations). The Sub-Committee and all 
attending parties should dress appropriately. 
 

6. Relevant representations to be heard by the Sub-Committee are those which are filed 
with the Licensing Authority  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



6.1 on time and  
 

6.2 relate to the likely effect of the application on the promotion of one or more of the 
Licensing Objectives which are the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, 
prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm. 

 

Representations made on time 

 
7. Section 17(5)(c) of the Act provides that regulations may prescribe the period within 

which relevant representations can be made. Representations will only be relevant if 
they are made within this period. 
 

8. The definition of “relevant representations” in section 18(7)(a) of the Act contains a 
requirement that the representations were made by an interested party or responsible 
authority “within the period prescribed by section 17(5)(c) and Regulation 22(b) of the 
Licensing Act (Premises Licence and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005.  
 

9. Regulation 22(1)(b) states that a representation may be made at any time during a 
period of 28 consecutive days starting on the day after the day on which the application 
to which it relates was given to the authority by the applicant. This means 28 days 
consecutive days after the application was given to the authority. Any representations 
received after the 28-day cut-off period are not relevant for the purposes of the Act 
even if they relate to one or more of the licensing objectives. The date on which the 
current application was received was the     day of      2024. 
 

10. Late representation(s)/evidence as a matter of law cannot be placed before the sub-
committee UNLESS all parties agree to their inclusion. The Act and Hearing 
Regulations aim to ensure a fair level playing field with all parties having adequate 
notice of the evidence before the sub-committee and an ability to respond with no party 
being taken by surprise. 
 

11. Regulation 16 of the 2005 Regulations allow for clarification or provide further 
information relating to an existing representation before the Sub-Committee. It does 
not allow for new representations to be introduced, even if related to one or more of 
the four Licensing Objectives. The Chair will be advised by the Legal Adviser to ensure 
only those representations before the Sub-Committee are heard and will form the basis 
of the evidence on which the de 
 
 

 

Page 4



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
16 July 2024 at 10:00 

at Three Rivers House, Northway, Rickmansworth, Herts, WD3 1RL 
 

     Applicant: Kirsty Johnson 
Application Premises: The Bell 
Application address:  18 High Street Bedmond Abbots Langley Hertfordshire WD5 
0QR 
Type of Application / Reference: Full variation of premises licence 
24/00261/LAPL04 
Date of Application: 13 May 2024 
Date by which a hearing must be commenced: 25 July 2024 
Valid application made: Yes 
   

1. Summary of premises and surroundings:   
 
The Bell (“the premises”) is located on the High Street in Bedmond and is surrounded 
by several residential properties, the closest being Bellvue, positioned directly to the 
rear (east) of the premises and situated on Bell Lane.  
 
The location of the premises is shown at Appendix 1. High Street, Bedmond mainly 
consist of residential properties and ‘The Bell Public House’ being the only licensed 
premises in the village. 
 
This application is to amend the licensable activities at the premises to permit live 
music to be performed in the garden area on weekends during the summer months, 
and to update the operating schedule to remove restrictive conditions previously 
imposed on the licence in relation to regulated entertainment (live and recorded 
music). 
 
A map showing the approximate location of residential properties in the immediate 
vicinity of the public house is attached see Appendix 2.  

 
  

2. Summary of application sought:   
 
This application form can be viewed at Appendix 3.  
 
The application is to vary the current premises licence (Appendix 4) to allow live 
amplified music outside in the garden area on Saturdays and Sundays, during the 
summer months (July – September) between 14:00 – 17:00. This would equate to 
approximately 13 weekends of outside performances. 
 
The applicant is also seeking to remove the following restrictive conditions: 
 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority on 23 
November 2005  
 

1. No more than two musical performers a
[...]
are always taken 
 
 Prevention of crime and disorder 

- CCTV installed within and outside premises to cover all public areas including all 
entrances and exits 

- Signage will be displayed advising that CT is in operation 
- The CCTV will record clear images of evidential quality and permitting the 

identification of individuals 
- The CCTV recorded footage must be securely retained for a minimum of 28 days 
- The CCTV system will be operational at all times while the premises is open for 

licensable activities.  
- All equipment will have a constant and accurate time and date generation 
- The CCTV system is fitted with security function to prevent recordings being 

tempered with 
- The toilets shall be checked regularly 
- The external lighting shall be in operation whilst the premises is open to the 

public 
- An incident log shall be kept at the premises to record all incidents 

  
 Public Safety 

- All staff are trained in fire safety procedures 
- All firefighting equipment annually checked 
- All staff are first aid trained 

 
 Prevention of public nuisance 

- All staff are trained in asking patrons to leave quietly 
- Noise levels will be monitored during any live music in the garden to ensure that 

no nuisance is caused to neighbouring dwellings 
 
Protection of children from harm 

Page 6



 

- Children shall not be allowed in the premises after 19:00 
- Children shall not be permitted on the premises at any time unless accompanied 

by an adult 
- The premises will operate a Challenge 25 policy for sales of alcohol.  
- Only forms of ID such as photographic or driving licence, passport or proof of 

age PASS hologram will be accepted for proof of age.  
- Signage advising the Challenge 25 Policy will be prominently displayed at the 

premises. 
 
 

4. Consultation 
 

A Licensing Officer can confirm that the blue notice was displayed at the premises in 
the correct manner and a notice was also placed in the Watford Observer as required. 
as
[...]
 
the Licensing Authority will not hesitate to use the full range of powers at its disposal 
to promote this licensing objective. Further details regarding this issue are given later 
in this document. 
 

9. Other Relevant Information: 
 
None. 
 

10. Determination of application for a Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003: 
 
General Duties of the Licensing Authority: 
 
Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 states: 
 
1. A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act 
 (licensing functions) with a view to promoting the licensing  objectives. 
 
2. The Licensing Objectives are: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 
3.    In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have 

 regard to –  
 a) its licensing statement (policy) published under section 5, and 
            b) any guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.  
 

10.1 Section 18 Licensing Act 2003 states that in determining an application for a 
premises licence where relevant representations are made the Licensing Authority 

Page 17



 

must hold a hearing to consider them. Sub section (6) defines a relevant 
representation as being one which:- 

 
1. is about the likely effect of the grant of the premises licence on promotion of 

the licensing objectives 
2. meets the requirements of sub section (7) 
3. If they relate to the identity of the person named in the application as the 

proposed designated premises supervisor, meets the requirements of sub 
section (9) 

4. is not an excluded representation by virtue of section 32 (restriction on 
making representations following issue of a provisional statement)  

 
The requirements of sub section (7) are:- 
 

a) that the representations were made by a responsible authority or “other 
person” within the prescribed period 

b) that they have not been withdrawn and 
c) in the case of r
[...]
er: 

• The CCTV installed to remain  

• The toilets shall be checked regularly. 

• The external lights shall be in operation whilst the premises are open to the public. 
 
C) Public Safety: 

• All staff must be trained in fire safety procedures. 

• All fire fighting equipment must be serviced annually. 
 
D) The prevention of Public Nuisance: 

• Staff must be trained in asking patrons to leave quietly.  
 
E) The Protection of Children From Harm: 

• Children shall not be allowed in the premises after 19:00. 

• Children shall not be permitted on the premises at any time, unless accompanied by an adult. 
 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority: 
 
Determined on: 23rd November 2005 
 
Decision: 
Licence granted in the terms, and for the times, set out above subject to the following conditions: 
1. No more than two musical performers are permitted inside the premises at any one time. 
2. No music, live or recorded, is to be played outside the premises. 
3. Windows and doors are to be closed at 22:00 hours when live music is playing. 
4. Staff to ensure that music is not audible on the boundaries with adjoining premises when live music is 

playing. 
5. The beer garden will be closed to all customers at 23;00 hours on all days of the week. 
6. Prominent clear and legible notices will be displayed at all exits requesting the public to respect the 

needs of local residents and to leave the premises and area quietly. 
 

Annex 4 – Plans 

As per the original application of 28 September 2005, drawing No. 1036-001 of 15 May 2005 
  
Amendments: 
09/10/2019 – Transfer of licence and change of DPS from Nicholas Reilly  
24/06/2020 – Full variation to add off sales to licence and extend opening hours 
07/10/2022 – Resignation of Kirsty Gray as DPS 
18/11/2022 – Transfer of licence from John Teahan and appointment of John Teahan as DPS 
11/05/2023 – Vary DPS from John Teahan 
13/03/2024 – Transfer from Lee O’Sullivan  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56

mailto:enquiries@daagroup.co.uk


 

 

  

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page | 15 

 

Email: enquiries@daagroup.co.uk  Tel: 0207 101 9669   Mobile: 07957 553188    Company Registration No. 0249971 

5.4 NOISE EMMISSION CRITERIA 
 

 
Summarized below is the calculated noise level to the NSR compared to the noise criteria of 
BS8233:2014 and BS4142:2014. 
 

 
 Table 5.4 – Calculated Noise Levels  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Noise Criteria Time Period Noise Criterion at 
Nearest Residential 

Receiver (dB) 

Calculated Noise Level 
Residential Reciever 

(dB) 

IOA Annex 14:00 – 17:00 <53dB 66dB 

Absolute Criteria 14:00 – 17:00 NR35 NR55 

Page 57

mailto:enquiries@daagroup.co.uk


 

 

  

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page | 16 

 

Email: enquiries@daagroup.co.uk  Tel: 0207 101 9669   Mobile: 07957 553188    Company Registration No. 0249971 

6.0  MITIGATION MEASURES 
 

 
 
To reduce the noise emission from the proposed live music an acoustic barrier should be installed. 
DAA Group recommends a temporary barrier similar to Echo Barrier H10. This type of barrier can 
achieve up to 42dB noise reduction. See Appendix C for details. 
 

 
 
Figure 6.0 – Mitigation Measures – Acoustic Barrier 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Table 6.0.1 - Calculated Noise Levels with mitigation 
 

6.1 LOUDSPEAKER LOCATION 
  

The speakers should not be placed in the direction of the Nearest Sensitive receptor. Low frequency 
sound levels should be controlled. A noise limiter is advised. 

 
 

Noise Criteria Time Period Noise Criterion at 
Nearest Residential 

Receiver (dB) 

Calculated Noise Level 
Residential Reciever 

(dB) 

IOA Annex 14:00 – 17:00 <53dB 48dB 

Absolute Criteria 14:00 – 17:00 NR35 NR33 

Page 58

mailto:enquiries@daagroup.co.uk


 

 

  

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page | 17 

 

Email: enquiries@daagroup.co.uk  Tel: 0207 101 9669   Mobile: 07957 553188    Company Registration No. 0249971 

 
 
7.0 NOISE MANAGEMENT PL
[...]
nquiries@daagroup.co.uk  Tel: 0207 101 9669   Mobile: 07957 553188    Company Registration No. 0249971 

APPENDIX C – NOISE MANAGEMENT PLAN  

 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION  

The site is located at the rear of The Bell Public House.   

The nearest affected residential unit is located approximately 15 metres away. This is considered to be most 

at risk of noise disturbance from the operations of the premises.   

2. INTENDED USE OF THE PREMISES  

The proposal is for the introduction of small bands/ live music. 

AGREED POLICIES TO CONTROL NOISE  

A) INTRODUCTION  

The venue is committed to develop and maintain good relations with local residents, neighbours and  

local authority. The objective of this policy is to minimise disturbance to local residents and to  

ensure that any licensing objectives or other controls at the venue are being upheld. This policy sets  

out the measures which have been considered and will be adopted.  

B) GENERAL  

Live music is only permitted during Saturday and Sundays in the summer months during the hours of 14:00 – 

17:00. 

The management shall make available and regularly promote a contact number for local  

residents to contact the premises to discuss any specific incidents or concerns either during or  

after events. The contact number will be posted to all nearby residents, and displayed in the  

window at the front of the premises. The number will be manned at all times and any action  

taken as a result of the complaint should be recorded and kept.  

C) MONITORING 

Routine monitoring will be regularly conducted around the perimeter of the premises during  

opening hours. Details of checks, observations and any actions taken as a result of such shall  

be recorded. Live music should not be more than 90dB. A noise log book kept on the premises and 

maintained by management and be available for inspection by the Local Authority upon request.  

D) TRAINING  

All staff will be fully trained to be aware of the requirements to reduce external impact from noise.  

All staff will be made fully aware and conversant with the noise management policy and procedures.  

E) PROVISION OF INFORMATION  

Notices will inform customers of our commitment to local concerns.  

L) PROCEDURAL  

Page 63

mailto:enquiries@daagroup.co.uk


 

 

  

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page | 22 

 

Email: enquiries@daagroup.co.uk  Tel: 0207 101 9669   Mobile: 07957 553188    Company Registration No. 0249971 

The noise management plan will be reviewed at least annually or as agreed appropriate to  

ensure that it is streamlined and effective. New and innovative approaches to problem solving  

or incidents and any lessons learnt will be incorporated accordingly. We should consider this  

a live document which evolves by experience in agreement with the Authority 

 

 

 

APPENDIX D - CALCULATIONS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64

mailto:enquiries@daagroup.co.uk


 

 

  

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page | 23 

 

Email: enquiries@daagroup.co.uk  Tel: 0207 101 9669   Mobile: 07957 553188    Company Registration No. 0249971 

 

APPENDIX E – ACOUSTIC FENCING 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 65

mailto:enquiries@daagroup.co.uk


 

 

  

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page | 24 

 

Email: enquiries@daagroup.co.uk  Tel: 0207 101 9669   Mobile: 07957 553188    Company Registration No. 0249971 

 

 

Page 66

mailto:enquiries@daagroup.co.uk


 

 

  

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page | 25 

 

Email: enquiries@daagroup.co.uk  Tel: 0207 101 9669   Mobile: 07957 553188    Company Registration No. 0249971 

 

 

Page 67

mailto:enquiries@daagroup.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Licensing Application comments have been made. A summary of the comments is provided below. 

Comments were submitted at 05/06/2024 2:47 PM from Mrs Lynn Brunt. 

Application Summary 

Address: The Bell Public House 18 High Street Bedmond Abbots Langley Hertfordshire 
WD5 0QR 

Proposal: Full Variation 

Case Officer:
[...]
ormation 

 

Customer Details 

Name:  

Email: emma@chesterton.me.uk  

Address: 42 High Street Bedmond Abbots Langley Hertfordshire 

 

Comments Details 

Commenter 
Type: 

Neighbour 

Stance: Customer made comments in support of the Licensing Application 

Reasons for 
comment: 

 

Comments: 10/06/2024 1:46 PM The Bell Public House lies at the centre of the community for residents in 
Bedmond and has been an integral part of the village for hundreds of years. Since being 
under new management the pub has transformed into a beautifully presented, family friendly 
hub which this application only looks to uphold. 
 
The application is limited to three summer months; the hours proposed are reasonable and 
take into account weekend mornings, early afternoons and evenings for neighbouring 
residents. In additon, the no children after 19:00 policy also takes this consideraton into 
account.  
 
The Bell pub is managed well, the applicaiton has taken into account adjoining residents right 
to peaceful enjoyment but without stifling the one public house left and community who frquent 
it. We therefore fully support this application.  

 

Page 71

https://www3.threerivers.gov.uk/online-applications/centralDistribution.do?caseType=LicencingApplication&keyVal=SDFGNGQF0AO00
mailto:emma@chesterton.me.uk


 
Kind regards  

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 PROCEDURES OF THE SUB COMMITTEE
	4 Full variation of premises licence at The Bell, 18 High Street, Bedmond
	Appendix 1 - Location Plan
	Appendix 2 - Location of residential properties
	Appendix 3 - Application Form
	Appendix 4 - Current premises licence
	Appendix 5 - Specialist noise survey
	Appendix 6 - Valid Objection
	Appendix 7 - Valid Support






Minutes of the meeting


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Tuesday, 16 July 2024 from 11.00  - 11.49 am 
 
Present: Councillors Harry Davies (Chair) 
 
Andrea Fraser and Tony Humphreys 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Richard Ricks 
Lorna Curtis 
Sharon Keenlyside 
 
 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Councillor Humphreys nominated Councillor Davies as Chair and this was seconded by 
Councillor Fraser. 
 
Councillor Davies was appointed to Chair the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 

 
3 PROCEDURES OF THE SUB COMMITTEE  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Sub-Committee and officer’s 
present. 
 
Richard Ricks, Barrister, apologised to the applicant regarding not being advised of the Sub-
Committee Hearing and explained to the applicant that she would be entitled to an 
adjournment if she required representation. The applicant advised that she wanted to proceed 
with the hearing and would be representing herself.  
 
The Chair read out the Procedures of the Sub-Committee. 
 

 
4 FULL VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE AT THE BELL, 18 HIGH STREET, 
BEDMOND  

 
Lorna Curtis, Lead Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined the application and the 
decision to be taken.  
 
The Chair invited the Applicant to put their case to the Sub-Committee. 



 

 
The Applicant stated that she was employed by the previous leaseholder who had bought the 
pub in September 2019. The Applicant was asked to manage the pub and had changed it from 
a nefarious establishment to a family orientated community hub. The Applicant left after 3 
years after which the pub returned to its former state. The landlord sold the pub and the new 
landlord asked the Applicant to manage the pub again. The Applicant purchased the pub from 
him and managed once again to turn the pub into a family and community establishment that 
was part of the local Parent and Teachers association, donated money to the local school and 
arranged litter picks. 
 
The Applicant felt that the application was a reasonable request and although she had applied 
for music through the summer months, would only have live music in the 6 weeks school 
holidays. The Applicant explained that it would not be particularly loud music involving bands 
with electric guitars and drums, rather a duo or background music and it would be well 
monitored. Having lived in the area for many years, she understood the local population 
demographic and needs of the local people. 
 
The Chair asked the applicant if she accepted the recommendations of the noise surveys 
undertaken. The applicant said that she did.  
 
The Chair asked how many customers were likely to be in the pub on a fine summers’ day. 
The applicant replied about 40-50 people. 
 
Members asked how often the music events were likely to take place during the summer 
months. The Applicant confirmed that it would be during the six weeks holiday; from the last 
weekend in July to the first weekend in September. Usually on a Sunday and occasionally 
Saturdays. 
 
Members asked the Applicant if she would be confident monitoring sound levels. The 
applicant confirmed that being entirely responsible for the pub this time round, she would be 
able to ensure that the noise levels were kept in check. 
 
The Chair asked how neighbours could contact the Applicant if they deemed the noise levels 
too loud. The Applicant explained that she was always on site. An officer had advised the 
Applicant to put a notice on the door with contact numbers and a number of residents had the 
applicant’s Facebook details and mobile number already. 
 
The Chair invited the interested parties objecting to the application to put their case to the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
The points that were put forward by the objector included the following: 
 

 The Objectors were direct neighbours whose garden backed on to the pub car park. 
Having lived alongside the pub for many years, they felt that having live music in the 
garden was a step too far. 

 Customers in the car park and garden made a lot of noise and used foul language. 
They must keep their windows closed in the summertime. There could be up to 50 
people outside the pub at any one time  and they did not get to enjoy their garden or 
home because of the noise.  
 

 The Applicant was able to have music in the pub,so did not understand why it was 
required in the garden as well.  
 

Richard Ricks, Barrister, explained to the objector that the Sub-Committee could not take into 
account what had happened under the previous management of the pub. This was a new 
application. If there were any future complaints, the Sub-Committee had the power to review 
any noise nuisance. If the Sub-Committee felt that the variation was appropriate, the applicant 
would be put on a notice period.  



 

 
Applicants’ sum-up 
 
The Applicant apologised that the objectors had felt like prisoners in their homes and 
reassured them that she would do her upmost to make the variance a reasonable request. 
The Applicant expressed concern that pubs were closing every day and said that it was a 
struggle financially. The applicant reiterated that she would try and make it work for the 
residents.  
 
Licensing Officer sum-up 
 
The Lead Licencing Officer summed up the general duties of the Licensing Authority and the 
criteria for determining licensing applications in accordance with the current legislation (as set 
out in the officer’s report). The Licencing Officer also set out the options the Sub-Committee 
could take, with regard to the representations and appropriate consideration for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives, as set out in the officers’ report. 
 
The Chair asked the Applicant, that if the variation was granted, when would the following be 
put into place; noise policy, acoustics barrier and noise limiting equipment. 
The Applicant responded that she had already arranged for someone to measure up for the 
noise barrier. The sound survey had suggested a standard brand of sound curtain that was 
£300 per metre and 18 metres was required. It would take a while to have the funds for that in 
place and it would probably be at the end of August. The Applicant understood that music 
could not take place until the sound barrier was in place and explained that the benefit of the 
variance would not be until the summer of 2025. 
 
Deliberations 
 
The Applicant and Objectors left the room and took no further part in the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee then began their deliberations by seeking advice from the Legal Officer. 
 
It was confirmed that the Applicant was given the opportunity to adjourn the hearing because 
she was not advised of it. Had she wished to be represented by a solicitor or agent, she would 
have been entitled to apply for adjournment. The Applicant confirmed that she wished to 
represent herself and no adjournment was necessary. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered representations from neighbours. They considered that the 
vast majority of the complaints related to previous management and the irresponsible way the 
Public House had been run in the past. This was not an appropriate matter for deliberation 
since the application was being made by the current licensee. 
 
The sub-committee also concluded that property located in close proximity/adjacent to a 
Public House must expect some noise. 
 
Although not a relevant consideration, it was felt that the Applicant was a responsible publican 
who was doing her best to make a success of The Bell when public houses around the 
country are closing. It was felt that the Applicant was making efforts to meet the concerns of 
residents. 
 
Finaly, it was acknowledged that the conditions could be reviewed at any time. Should The 
Bell abuse the variation, the matter would be back before the sub-committee for further 
conditions or a more serious sanction allowed by the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Following deliberation, the sub-committee agreed to remove the prohibitive conditions in full 
as requested and allow the variation. However, the recommended conditions in the Applicant’s 
professional report are to be incorporated into the variation. At sub-committee, the Applicant 



 

accepted all the recommendations in her professional report and agreed for them to be 
included as conditions. 
 
The sub-committee considered the recommendations and found them both reasonable and 
proportionate to advance the Licensing Objective of preventing public nuisance. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee unanimously decided to grant the application as in the report. 
 
AGREED: to remove the prohibitive conditions in full as requested and allow the 
variation subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The management shall make available and regularly promote a contact number 
for local residents to contact the premises to discuss concerns or incidents 
either during or after events. The contact number will be displayed in the 
window at the front of the premises. The number will be manned at all times. Any 
action taken as a result of a phone complaint will be recorded and kept for 
production on request by the licensing authority for a period of six months. 

2. Routine monitoring will be regularly conducted around the premises perimeter 
during hours when music is being played. Such monitoring to be recorded and 
any action taken is also to be recorded for production on request by the 
licensing authority for a period of 6 months. 

3. Live music will not be louder than 90 decibels at any time. 
4. A logbook recording all complaints will be kept on the premises and maintained 

by the management for production on request by the licensing authority. 
5. An appropriate echo barrier approved by the licensing authority is to be installed 

and in place at the far fence facing directly opposite the premises for every live 
musical performance. 

6. An appropriate noise limiting device approved by the Council will be installed at 
music events restricting noise to 90 decibels. It will be maintained by trained and 
competent staff with ultimate responsibility for maintenance resting with the 
management. 

7. Loudspeaker location – the speakers should not be placed in the direction of the 
nearest neighbour. 

8. The above “noise management plan” will be reviewed every twelve months. 
9. The variation will not come into force until the noise barrier and noise limitation 

equipment have been installed to the satisfaction of the licensing authority. 
 
 

 
 

CHAIR 
 


